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1999 WISCONSIN ACT 53

AN ACTto repeal 101.90, 101.96 and 196.01 (3rtgrenumber 101.91(2e);to renumber and amend 101.91 (2g),

101.91(2m), 101.91 (3), 101.91 (4) and 101.92tb8amend 100.21 (1) (a), 101.19 (1) (e), 101.71 (6) (b), 101.91
(intro.),101.91 (1g), 101.91 (2) (intro.), 101.91 (5), 101.91 (6), 101.92 (1), 101.92 (2), 101.92 (3), 101.92 (4), 101.92
(5)to (8), 101.9202 (1), 101.9202 (3), 101.9203, 101.9204 (1) (b) to (g), 101.9205 (1) and (3), 101.9206 (1) (c) and
(d), (2) (a) 2. and (3) (a) and (b) 1. @¢101.9208 (1) (a), (c), (d), (dm) and (g), 101.9209 (title), (1) to (4) and (5)
(a)and (b), 101.921, 101.9211) to (3), (4) (a) (intro.), (b) 1. (intro.), b. and c. and 2. to 4., (c) and (d), 101.9212
(3), 101.9213 (1), (3) and (5) to (8), 101.9214 (intro.), 101.9215 (1), 101.9216 (1), (2) and (4), 101.9217 (2) (a),
101.9219(2) (intro.) and (a) and (3) (a) and (b), 101.922(f)) 101.9221 (1) (a), (3) and (4), 101.9222 (title),
101.9222(1) to (3) and (5) (a) (intro.) and (b), 101.93, 101.935 (title), 101.935 (1), (2) (a) and (d) anto®89,

(3), (4) (intro.), (a) and (b) (intro.) and 1. to 3. and (5), 101.94 (7), 101.94 (8) (a), 101.95, 101.951 (title), 101.951
(1) and (6) (n), 101.952 (title), 101.952 (1), (2) (a), (3), (5) and (6), 101.953 (1) (intro.) and (a) to (d), (3) and (4),
101.954,101.955 (1), 101.965 (3), 138.056 (1) (b), 138.@54c), 138.09 (7) (jm) 1. b., 196.01 (3n), 196.01 (3p),
196.01(3s), 196.26 (1m), 196.85 (2g), 341.05 (26) (a), 422.201 (12m), 422.209 (1m) (a) 2. and 422 @it8o(2g)

to repeal and recreate 101.9218 (title); antb create 101.91 (2) (c), 101.9218 (2) and 138.056 (1) (bm) of the statutes;
relating to: the regulation of mobile homes and manufactured homes and the financing of certain mobile home and
manufacturedhome transactions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 101.19(1) (e) The review of plans, construction

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: inspectionsdepartment labels and licensing of manufac
turersof manufactured homes-and-mobile-homes
SecTioN 3. 101.71 (6) (b) of thetatutes is amended
SecTioN 1. 100.21 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended to read:

to read: 101.71(6) (b) “Manufactured building” does not

meanany manufactured home-or-mobile-houraler s.

100.21(1) (a) “Dwelling unit” means a dwelling, as
definedunder s. 101.61, a manufactured building, as
definedunder s. 101.75 manufactured home-or-maobile

I'g'“e. as defingd under s. 101.91,(2) a multifamily SecTion 5. 101.91 (intro.) of thetatutes is amended
dwelling, as defined under s. 101.971 (2). to read:

SecTioN 2. 101.19 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended 101.91 Definitions. (intro.) In-ss101.90t0-101.96
to read: this subchapter

101.91or any building of open construction which is not
subjectto par (a) 2.
SecTioN 4. 101.90 of the statutes is repealed.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.91(1g) “Delivery date” means théate on which
a mobile manufacturedhome is physically delivered to
the site chosen by the—maobile—-honmvner _of the
manufacturechome

SectioN 7. 101.91 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

101.91 (2) (intro.) “Manufactured homefeans
eitheranyof the following:

SecTioN 8. 101.91 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

101.91(2) (c) A mobile home, unless a mobile home
is specifically excluded under the applicable statute.

SecTioN 9. 101.91 (2e) of the statutess afected by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is renumbered 101.91 (2Kk).

SecTioN 10. 101.91(29g) of the statutes, as created by
1999 WisconsinAct 9, is renumbered 101.91 (2b), and
101.91(2b) (intro.) and (e) of thetatutes, as renumbered,
areamended to read:

101.91(2b) (intro.) “Mobile Manufacturedhome

—_ 2 —_
SecTioN 6. 101.91 (1g) of the statutes, as created by

1999 Assembly Bill 807

101.91(2h) “Mebile Manufacturechome salesper
son” means any person who is employed by-a-mobile
manufacturechome manufacturer or-mobiteanufae
turedhome dealer to sell or lease-mobitanufactured
homes.

SecTioN 14. 101.91 (5) of the statutes, as created by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.91(5) “New-mebilemanufacturethome” means
a mobile manufacturedhomethat has never been oecu
pied,used or sold for personal or business use.

SecTion 15. 101.91 (6) of the statutes, as created by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.91 (6) “Used mobile manufacturedhome”
meansa-mobilemanufacturethome that has previously
beenoccupied, used or sold for personal or business use.

SecTioN 16. 101.92 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

101.92(1) Shall adopt, administer and enforoées
for the safe and sanitary design and construction of
manufactured homes -and—mobile-homethat are
manufactureddistributed, sold or ééred forsale in this

dealer"means a person who, for a commission or other state.

thing of value, sells, exchanges, buys or remtsffers

SecTioN 17. 101.92 (2) of the statutes is amentized

or attempts to negotiate a sale or exchange of an interestead:

in, mobile manufacturedhomes or who is engaged
wholly or partially in the business of selling—mebile
manufactured homes, whether or not the—mobile
manufacturedhomes are ownelay the person, but does
not include:

(e) A person transferring -mobile manufactured
homeused for that persam’personal, family or house
hold purposes, if the transferés occasional sale and is
not part of the business of the transferor

SecTion 11. 101.91 (2m) of the statutes, as created
by 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is renumbered 101.91 (2d) and
amendedo read:

101.91(2d) “Meobile Manufacturedhomeowner”

a mobile manufacturedvome primarily for use foper
sonal,family or household purposes.

SecTioN 12. 101.91 (3) of the statutess afected by
1999 Wisconsin Act 9is renumbered 101.91 (2f) and
amendedo read:

101.91 (2f) “Meobile Manufacturedhome park”
meansany plot or plots of ground upon which 3more
mobilehomes-omanufactured homes that are occupied
for dwelling or sleeping purposes are located—*Mobile
Manufacturechomepark” does not include a farm where
the occupants of the-mebile-homes mianufactured
homesare the fathemother son, daughteibrother or
sisterof the farmowner or operator or where the oecu
pantsof the-mobile-homes-ananufactured homes work
onthe farm.

101.92(2) Shall license alinanufacturers desiring to
sell or distribute for sale manufactured homes-or-mobile
homesin this state.

SecTioN 18. 101.92 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

101.92(3) Shall review annuallyhe rules adopted

underss-LQi—gae—loi—g@—and—may—re#Be—mies—upon

unders-]:@-l—gahls subchap er

SecTioN 19. 101.92 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

101.92(4) Shall provide for announced anar
nouncedinspection of manufacturing facilities, pro
meansany person who purchases, or leases from anothercessesfabrication and assembly of manufactured homes

andmobile-homego ensure compliance with the rules
adoptedunder-ss.-101.90-to- 101 fifis subchapter

Section 20. 101.92 (5) to (8) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

101.92(5) Shall establish standards for certification
of inspection and testing agencies which shall include
standardgor in—plant inspectiof manufacturing facii
ties, processes, fabrication and assemblymainufae
tured homes-and-mobile-homesd forissuance of or
acceptancef a label of approval.

(6) May enter into reciprocal agreements with other
states regarding the design, construction, inspeation
labelingof mobilemanufacturethomes where the laws
or rules of other states meet the intensef101.90-to
101.96this subchapteand where the laws or rulese

SecTion 13. 101.91 (4) of the statutes, as created by actuallyenforced.

1999 Wisconsin Act 9is renumbered 101.91 (2h) and
amendedo read:

(7) Shall establish a sfdbr the administration and
enforcement of ss.-101.90to-101t8& subchapter
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(8) May revoke thdicense of any manufacturer who
violatesss--101.90-t0-101.96is subchaptesr any rules
promulgatedhereunder

SecTioN 21. 101.9202 (1) of the statutes, as created
by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.92021) A lien given by statute or rule of law to
a supplier of services or materials for the—mobile
manufacturedome.

SecTioN 22. 101.9202 (3) of the statutes, as created
by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.92043) A security interest in-a-mobifeanufae
tured home created by a—mebilmanufacturechome
dealeror manufacturer who holds the-mohitenufae

_3_
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(e) Any further evidence of ownership which the
departmeninay reasonably require to enable it to deter
minewhether the owner is entitled to a certificate of title
andthe existence or nonexistence of security interests in
the mobile manufacturedhome.

(f) If the identification number of the—maobile
manufacturechome has been removed, obliterated or
altered or if the original casting has been replacedf or
the mobile manufacturediome has not been numbered
by the manufacturethe application for certificate of title
shallso state.

(g) If the-mebilemanufacturethome is a used-meobile
manufacturechome which was last previously titled in

turedhome for sale, which shall be goverrgtthe apph
cableprovisions of ch. 409.

Section 23. 101.9203 of the statutes, as created by
1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.9203 When certificate of title required. (1)
The owner of a-mebilenanufacturechome situated in

anotherjurisdiction, theapplicant shall furnish any cer
tificate of ownership issued by tlaher jurisdiction and
a statement pertaining to the title history awahership
of the-mebilemanufacturedhome, suclstatement to be
in the form that the department prescribes.

SecTioN 25. 101.9205 (1) and (3) of the statutes, as

this state oiintended to be situated in this state shall make createdby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9are amended to read:

applicationfor certificate of title under s. 101.9209 for
the -mobilemanufacturechome if the owner has newly
acquiredthe-mebilemanufacturechome.

(2) Any ownerwho situates in this state-a-maobile
manufacturechome for which a certificate of title is
requiredwithout-suctthe certificate_of titlehaving been
issuedor applied forknowing that the certificate of title
hasnot been issued or applied,foray be required to for
feit not more than $200. A certificate of titeconsid
ered to have been applied for when the application
accompaniedy the required fee has been delivered to
the department or deposited in the mail properly
addressednd with postage prepaid.

(3) Unless otherwise authorized by rule of the depart
ment, a nonresident owner & -mobile manufactured
homesituated in this state may not apply for a certificate
of title under this subchapter unless-the-mafiénufae
turedhome is subject to a security interest or exeespt
providedin s. 101.9209 (1) (a).

SecCTION 24. 101.9204 (1) (b) to (g) of thetatutes,
ascreated byLl999 Wsconsin Act9, are amended to read:

101.9204 (1) (b) A description of the—maobile
manufacturediome, includingnake, model, identifica
tion number and any other information or documentation
thatthe department may reasonabdguire for proper
identificationof the-mobilemanufacturedhome.

(c) Thedateof purchase by the applicant, the name
and addressof the person from whom the-mabile
manufacturechome was acquired artle names and
addresses of any secured pariieghe order of their
priority.

(d) If the-mebilemanufacturedhome is a new-maobile
manufacturedhome beinditled for the first time, the sig
natureof the -mobilemanufacturechome dealer The
documentof origin shall contain the information speci
fied by the department.

101.92051) The department shall maintain a record
of each application for certificate of title receivediby
and, when satisfied as to its genuinenessragdlarity
andthat the applicant isntitled to the issuance of a certif
icate of title, shall issue and deliver a certificate to the
ownerof the-mebilemanufacturedhome.

(3) The department shall clgara fee of not less than
$2 for conducting dile search of-mobilenanufactured
hometitle records.

SecTioN 26. 101.9206 (1) (c) and (d), (2) (a) 2. and
(3) (@) and (b) 1and 2. of the statutes, as created 9
WisconsinAct 9, are amended to read:

101.9206(1) (c) The title number assigned to the
mobile manufacturediome.

(d) A description of the-mebilmanufacturedhome,
includingmake, model and identification number

(2) (&) 2. Reassignment and warranty of title by a
mobile manufacturechome dealer

(3) (@) Unless the applicant fulfills the requirements
of par (b), the department shall issue a distinctive certifi
cateof title for amobile manufacturechome last pre
viously registered in another jurisdiction if the lawstud
otherjurisdiction do not require that secured parties be
namedon a certificate of title tgperfect their security
interests. The certificate shall contain the legend “This
mobile manufacturethome may be subject to an undis
closedsecurity interest” and may contain any other infor
mationthat the departmemptrescribes. If the department
receivesno notice of a security interest in the-mobile
manufacturechome within 4 months from the issuance
of the distinctive certificate of title, the department shall,
uponapplication andurrender of the distinctive certifi
cate,issue a certificate of title in ordinary form.

(b) 1. The applicant is a-mobilmanufacturedhome
dealerand is financially responsible as substantiated by
the last financial statement on file with the department,
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afinance company licensed under s. 138.09, a bayzk or
nized under the laws of this state, or a natiobahk
locatedin this state.

2. The applicant has filedith the department a bond

_4_
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of the delivery of the-mebilenanufacturechome,exe
cutean assignment and warranty of titbethe transferee

in the space provided therefor on the certificate, and
causehe certificate to be mailed or delivered to the trans

in the form prescribed by the department and executed byferee.

the applicant, and either accompanied by the deposit of

(b) Any person who holds legal title of-a-maobile

cashwith the department or also executed by a person manufacturethome with one or more other persons may

authorizedo conduct a surety business in ttiste. The

transferownership of the-mobilenanufacturechome

bondshall bein an amount equal to 1.5 times the value underthis subsection if legal title to the-meohiteanufae

of the-mebilemanufacturechome as determined by the
departmentand conditioned to indemnify any prior

turedhome is held in the names of such persons in the
alternativejncluding a-mebilananufacturedhome held

ownerand secured party and any subsequent purchasemn a form designating the holder by the words “(hame of

of the mobilemanufacturechome or person acquiring

anysecurity interest in it, and their respective successors

oneperson) or (name of other person)”.
(2) Promptly after delivery to him oner of the

in interest,against any expense, loss or damage, includ mebile manufacturethome, the transferee shall execute
ing reasonable attorney fees, by reason of the issuance ahe application for a new certificate of title the space

the certificate of title of the-mebilenanufacturedhome
or on account of any defect or undisclosed security
interestupon the right, title and interest of thpplicant
in and to the-mobilenanufacturethome. Any such inter
estedperson has a right of actiém recover on the bond

providedthereforon the certificate or as the department
prescribesandcause the certificate and application to be
mailedor delivered to the department.

(3) A transfer by an owner is notfe€tive until the
provisionsof this section have been complied with. An

for any breach of its conditions, but the aggregate liability owner who has delivered possession of timebile
of the surety to all persons shall not exceed the amount ofmanufacturechome to the transferee and has complied
thebond. The bond, and any deposit accompanying it, with the provisions of this section requiring actiorhioy

shallbe returned at the end of/Bars or prior thereto if,
apartfrom this section, a nondistinctive certificate of title
couldthen be issued for the-mobilganufacturedhome.

SecTioN 27. 101.9208 (1) (a), (c), (dfjdm) and (g)
of the statutes, as created 1899 WsconsinAct 9, are
amendedo read:

101.92081) (a) For filing an application for the first
certificate of title, $8.50, by the owneof the -mobile
manufacturedome.

(c) For the original notation arslibsequentelease
of each security interest noted upocestificate of title,
asingle fee of $4 by thewner of the-mobilenanufae

or her is not liable as owner fany damages thereafter
resultingfrom use of the mobile home.

(4) Any owner of a-mobilenanufacturedhome for
which a certificate of titlehas been issued, who upon
transferof the-mobilemanufacturedhome fails to exe
cute and deliver the assignment and warranty of title
requiredby sub. (1), may beequired to forfeit not more
than$500.

(5) (a) Any transferee of a mobile home who fails to
makeapplication for a new certificate of title immedi
ately upontransfer to him or her of a-meobiteanufae
tured home may be required to forfeit not more than

turedhome.

(d) For a certificate of title after a transféB.50, by
the owner of the-mobilenanufacturedhome.

(dm) Upon filing an application under p&a) or (d),
a supplemental title fee of $7.50 by tbener of the
mobile manufacturethome, except that this fee shall be
waivedwith respect to an application under.@ for
transferof a decederd’interest in a-mobilmanufactured

$200.

(b) Any transfereef a-mobilemanufacturedhome
who, with intent to defraudiails to make application for
anew certificate of title immediately upon transfehim
or her of a-mebilananufacturedhome maybe fined not
more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than 30
daysor both.

SecTioN 29. 101.921 ofthe statutes, as created by

hometo his or her surviving spouse. The fee specified 1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

underthis paragraph is in addition to any other fee speci
fied in this section.

(g) For areplacement certificate of title, $8, by the
ownerof the-mobilemanufacturedhome.

SeEcTioN 28. 101.920%title), (1) to (4) and (5) (a)
and(b) of the statutes, as created19p9 Wsconsin Act
9, are amended to read:

101.9209 (title) Transfer of interest in a-mobile
manufactured home. (1) (a) If an owner transfers an
interestin a-mobilemanufacturethome, other than by the

101.921Transfer to or from dealer (1) (a) Except
asprovided in par(b), if a-mobilemanufacturedhome
dealeracquires a-mobilenanufacturedhome andolds
it for resale or accepts-a-mehitenufacturedhome for
sale on consignment, the—mobilmanufacturechome
dealermmay not submit to the department the certificate of
title or application for certificate of title naming the
mobile manufacturedhome dealer as owner of the-mobile
manufacturedhome. Upon transferring thmobile
manufacturedhome to another person, the—mobile

creationof a security interest, the owner shall, at the time manufacturechome dealer shalmmediately give the
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transfereepn a form prescribed by the department, a
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(3) Any-mebilemanufacturethome dealer who fails

receiptfor all title, security interest and sales tax moneys to comply with this section may be required to forfeit not

paidto the-mobilenanufacturedhome dealer for trans
mittal to the departmentvhen required. The—mobile
manufacturechome dealer shaffromptly execute the
assignmenand warranty of title, showing the name and

addres®f the transferee and of any secured party holding

a security interest created or reserved attitne of the
resaleor sale on consignment, the spaces provided

morethan $200.
SecTion 30. 101.921 (1) to (3), (4) (a) (intro.), (b)
1. (intro.), b. and c. and 2. to 4., (c) and (d) of the statutes,
ascreated by1999 Wsconsin Act9, are amended to read:
101.9211(1) If the interest of an owner in-a-maobile
manufacturediome passes to another other than by vol
untarytransfey the transferee shall, except as provided in

thereforon the certificate or as the department prescribes.sub.(2), promptly mail or deliver to the department the

Within 7 business days following the saletransferthe
mobile manufacturediome dealer shall mail or deliver
the certificate or application for certificate the depart
mentwith the transferes’application for a new certi
cate. A nonresident who purchases-a-mobilenufae
turedhome from a-mebilenanufacturedhome dealer in

last certificate of title, if available, and the documents
requiredby the department to legaliffect such transfer
andan application for a neweertificate in the form that
thedepartment prescribes.

(2) If the interest of the owner is terminated or the
mobile manufacturedhome is sold under a security

this state may not, unless otherwise authorized by rule ofagreemenby a secured party named in the certificate of

thedepartment, apply for a certificate of title issued for
the mobile manufacturechome in this state unless the
mobile manufacturedhome dealer determines that a-cer
tificate of title is necessary tprotect the interests of a
securegparty The-mebilemanufacturedhome dealer is
responsibldor determiningvhether a certificate of title
and perfection of security interest is required. The
maobile manufacturedhome dealer is liable for amam
agesincurred by the department or asgcured party for
themobilemanufacturethome dealés failure toperfect

a security interest which the-mebiteanufacturethome
dealerhad knowledge of at the time of sale.

(b) Except when all available spades a-mobile
manufacturechome dealés reassignment on a cerifi
cateof title have been completed or as otherwise autho
rizedby rules of the department;-a-meohitenufactured
home dealewho acquires a-meobilmanufacturethome
and holds it for resale @cceptsa-mobilemanufactured
homefor sale on consignment may not apply for a certifi
cate of title naming the—mebilenanufacturedhome
dealeras owner of the-mebilmanufacturedhome.

(c) Unlessexempted by rule of the department, a
mobile manufacturedhome dealer who acquires-a-mobile
manufacturechome and holds it for resale shall make
application for a certificate of title naming the-mabile
manufacturedhome dealer as owner of the-mabile
manufacturedhome when all of thavailable spaces for
a mobile manufacturechome dealés reassignmerdn
the certificate of title for such-mebilmanufacturedhome
havebeen completed.

(2) Every-mebilemanufacturechome dealer shall
maintainfor 5 years a record of every-meobitenufae

title, the transferee shall promptly mail or delivethe
departmenthe last certificate of title, an application for
a new certificate in the form that the department pre
scribes,and a statement made by or on behalthef
securedparty that the-mebilenanufacturechome was
repossessednd that the interest of the owner was-law
fully terminated or sold under the terms of seeurity
agreement.

(3) A person holding a certificate of title whose inter
estin the -mobilemanufacturechome has been extin
guishedor transferred other than by voluntary transfer
shall mail or deliver the certificate to thgepartment
uponrequest of the department. The delivery of the cer
tificate pursuant to the request of the department does not
affectthe rights othe person surrendering the certificate,
andthe action of the department in issuing a new certifi
cateof title is not conclusive upon the rights of an owner
or secured party named in the old certificate.

(4) (a) (intro.) In all cases of the transfer of-a-mobile
manufacturethome owned by a decedent, except under
par.(b), ward, trusteer bankrupt, the department shall
accepias suicient evidence of the transfer of ownership
all of the following:

(b) 1. (intro.) The department shall transfer the dece
dent'sinterest in any-mebilmanufacture¢home to his or
hersurviving spouse upon receipt of the title executed by
the surviving spouse and a statement by the spouse which
shallstate all of the following:

b. The approximate value and description of the
mobile manufacturedhome.

c. That the spouse is personally liable for the dece
dent'sdebts and chges to the extent of the value of the

turedhome bought, sold or exchanged, or received for mebile manufacturedhome, subject to s. 859.25.

saleor exchange. The recostiall be open to inspection
by a representative tfie department or by a peactoafr
duringreasonable business hours. @haler shall main

2. The transfer shall notfatt any liens upon the
mobile manufacturedhome.
3. Except as provided in subd. thijs paragraph is

tainthe record in the form prescribed by the department. limited to no more than Bobile manufacturechomes
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titled in this state thedre less than 20 years old at the time (1), (2) and (3) states the rules which apply to determine

of the transfer under thjgaragraph. There is no limit on thevalidity and perfection of the security interest in this

transferunder this paragrapbf mobile manufactured  state.

homestitled in this state that are 20 or more years old at ~ (8) Upon requesbf a person who has perfected a

thetime of transfer under this paragraph. security interest under this section, as shown by the
4. The limitin subd. 3. does not apply if the surviving recordsof the department, in a—mobilmanufactured

spouseés proceeding under s. 867.03 (1g) and the total home titled in this state, whenever the department

valueof thedecedens solely owned property in the state, receivesinformation from another state that the-mobile

including the -mobilemanufacturechomes transferred  manufacturediome is being titled in the other state and

underthis paragraph, does not exceed $10,000. the information does not show that the security interest
(c) Upon compliance with this subsectiothe hasbeen satisfied, the department shall notify the person.

departmenshall bear neithdrability nor responsibility The person shall pathe department a $2 fee for each

for the transfer of such-mebileanufacturedhomes in notification.

accordancevith this section. SecTion 33. 101.9214 (intro.) of the statutes, as
.(d) This _subsection does not apply to transfer ofinter createdby 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:

estin a-mebilemanufacturediome under s. 101.9209 (1) 101.9214 Duties on creation of security interest.

(b). (intro.) If an owner creates a security interest-in-a-mobile
SecTion 31. 101.9212 (3) of the statutes, as created manfacturediome, unless the name and address of the

by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read: securedparty already is contained on the certificate of
101.92123) The department shall retain for 5 years e for the_mobilemanufacturediome:

a record of every surrendered certificaie title, the SecTioN 34, 1Mf the statutes. as created

recordto be_ maintained so aspermit t_he tracing of t_itle by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read7:

of the-mebilemanufacturedhome designated therein. 101.92151) A secured party may assign, absolutely

SecTioN 32. 101.9213 (1)(3) and (5) to (8) of the ; , L - -
4 ; or otherwise, the party’security interest in the-maobile
statutes,as created byl999 Wsconsin Act 9, are manufacturechometo a person other than the owner

amendedo read: . : ; -
without affecting the interest of the owner or teidity
101.92131) Unless excepted by s. 101.9202, asecu of the security interest, banhy person without notice of

rity interest in & mobilenanutacturethome of a typdor the assignment is protected dealing with the secured

which a certificate of title is required is not valid against partyas the holder of the security interest and the secured

creditors of the owner or subsequent transferees Co 7
securecparties of th ilmanufacturediome unless partyremains liable for any obligations as a secured party
1M1 095 1 until the assigneis named as secured party on the certifi

perfectedas provided in ss. 101.9202 to 101.9218. cate

(3) If a secured party whose name and address-s con
tainedon the certificate of title fa&mobilemanufactured SECT'(;’\:)%' 101.9216 (1), (2) and (& th; sétatutes(,j'
homeacquires aew or additional security interest in the ascreated by1999 Wgconsm Act, are amende to read:
101.92161) Within one month or within 10 days fol

mobile manufacturedhome, such security interest isper X . .
fectedat the time of its attachment under s. 409.203. lowing written demand by the debtor after there is ne out

(5) The rules of priority stated in s. 409.312, and the Standing obligation and no commitment to make
other sections therein referrem, shall, to the extent ~advancesincur obligations or otherwise give value,
appropriateapply toconflicting security interests in a  Securedy the security interest in-a-mobieanufactured
mobile manufacturethome of a type fowhich a certifi homeunder any security agreement betweenotiiaer
cateof title is required, or in a previously certificated andthe secured partshe secured party shall execute and
mobile manufacturechome, as defined in s. 101.9222 deliver to the owneras the department prescribes, a
(1). A security interest perfected under this section releaseof the security interest in the form and manner
unders. 101.9222 (4) or (5) is a security interest perfected Prescribecby the department and a notice to tvener
otherwisethan by filing for purposes of s. 409.312. statingin noless than 10-point boldface type the oviser

(6) The rules stated iss. 409.501 to 409.507 govern  obligationunder sub. (2). If the secured party fails to-exe
ing the rights and duties of secured parties and debtorscute and deliver the release and notice of the olgner
andthe requirements fpand efect of, disposition of a obligation as required by this subsection, the secured
mobile manufacturechome by a secured partypon partyis liable to the owner for $25 and famy loss caused
defaultshall, to the extent appropriate, govern the rights to the owner by the failure.
of secured parties and owners with respect to security (2) The owner other than a-mebilenanufactured
interestdn -mobilemanufacturethomes perfected under homedealer holdinghe-mebilemanufacturedhome for
$s.101.9202 to 101.9218. resaleupon receipbf the release and notice of obligation

(7) If a mobilemanufacturechome is subject to a  shall promptly cause the certificate and release to be
securityinterest when brought into this state, s. 409.103 mailed or delivered to the department, which shall
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releasethe secured party’rights on the certificate and
issuea new certificate.

(4) Removal of information pertaining to a security
interestfrom the records dhe department under sub. (3)
does not afect any security agreement betwete
ownerof a-mebilemanufacturethome andhe holder of
securityinterest in the-maobilenanufacturethome.

SectioN 36. 101.9217 (2) (a) of the statutes, as
createdby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.921742) (a) An owner shall promptly deliver the
owner’scertificate of title to any securgghrty who is
namedon it or who has a security interest in the-mobile
manufacturedhome described in it under any othepli
cableprior law of this state, upon receipt of a notice from

_7_

1999Wisconsin Act 33

(3) (&) The applicant is-a-meobieanufacturethome
dealer licensed unders. 101.951 and is financially
responsibleas substantiated by the last financial state
menton file with the department, a financempany
licensedunder s. 138.09 or 218.01, a bankarized
underthe lawsof this state, or a national bank located in
this state.

(b) The applicant has filed with the department a
bondin the form prescribed by the department and exe
cutedby the applicant, and either accompanied by the
depositof cashwith the department or also executed by
aperson authorized to conduct a surety business in this
state. The bond shall be in an amount equal totiings
the value of the -mobilemanufacturechome as deter

such secured party that the security interest is to be minedby the department and conditioned to indemnify

assignedextended or perfectedny owner who fails to

any prior owner and secured party and any subsequent

deliverthe certificate of title to a secured party requesting purchasenf the -mobilemanufacturechome or person

it under this paragraph shall be liable to such secured;cquiringanysecurity interest in it, and their respective
partyfor any loss caused to the secured party thereby and,,ccessorin interest, against any expense, losdam

may be required to forfeit not more than $200.
Section 37. 101.9218 (title) of the statutes, as
createdby 1999 Wisconsin Act9, is repealed and reere
atedto read:
101.9218 (title) Applicability of manufactur ed
home security provisions.

SecTioN 38. 101.9218 of the statutes, as created by

1999Wisconsin Act 9is renumbered 101.9218 (1) and
amendedo read:

101.9218(1) METHOD OF PERFECTING EXCLUSIVE.
The Except as provided in sub. (#)e method provided
in ss. 101.921 to-101.92181.921 7of perfecting and

giving notice of security interests subject to ss. 101.921

to 101.9218101.9217is exclusive. Security interests
subjectto ss. 101.9210 101.9218101.921 7are-hereby
exemptedexemptfrom the provisions of law which
otherwiserequire or relate to the filing of instruments
creatingor evidencing security interests.

age,including reasonable attorney fees, by reason of the
issuancef the certificate ofitle of the-mobilemanufae
turedhome or on account of any defect in or undisclosed
securityinterest upon the rightitle and interest of the
applicantin and to the-mebilenanufacturethome. Any
such interested person has a right of actimet¢overon
thebond for any breach of its conditions, but the aggre
gateliability of the surety to all persons shall not exceed
the amount of the bond. The bond, and any deposit
accompanyingt, shall be returned at the end of 5 years
or prior theretoif, apart from this section, a nondistinc
tive certificate of title could then be issued for the-mobile
manufacturechome, orif the currently valid certificate
of title for the-mebilemanufacturedhome is surrendered
to the department, unless the department has been noti
fied of the pendency an action to recover on the bond.
SecTioN 41.101.922(1) (b) of the statutes, as created

SecTion 39. 101.9218 (2) of the statutes is created to PY 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

read:
101.921892) RxTuresExcLUDED. Notwithstanding

ss.101.921 to 101.9217, the method provided in ss.

101.921to 101.9217 of perfecting and giving notice of

101.9221) (b) That the-mobilenanufacturethome
hasbeen scrapped, dismantled or destroyed.

SecTIoN 42. 101.9221 (1) (a), (3) and (4) of the stat
utes,as created b$999 Wsconsin Act9, are amended

securityinterests does not apply to a manufactured hometo read:

thatis a fixture to real estate.

SecTion 40. 101.9219 (2) (intro.) and (a) and (3) (a)
and (b)of the statutes, as created19p9 Wsconsin Act
9, are amended to read:

101.92192) (intro.) If the department is nsétisfied
asto the ownership of the-mebiteanufacture¢home or

101.9221(1) (a) The person alleged to be the owner
of the-mobilemanufactured homis not the owner

(3) The applicant is a-mobilmanufacturechome
dealerand is prohibited from applying for a certificate of
title under s. 101.921 (1) (a) or (b).

(4) Exceptas provided in ss. 101.9203 (3) and

thatthere are no undisclosed security interests in it, the 101.921(1) (a) for a certificate of title and registration for

departmentsubject to sub. (3), shall either:

(a) Withhold issuance of a certificate titfe until the
applicantpresents documents reasonablyfisigint to
satisfythe department as to the applicamtvnership of
the mobile manufacturechome and that there are no
undisclosedecurity interests in it; or

a mobile manufacturechome owned by aonresident,
theapplicant is a nonresident and the issuance of a certifi
cateof title has not otherwise been authorized by rule of
thedepartment.

SecTioN 43. 101.9222 (title) of the statutes, as
createdoy 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:
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101.9222 (title) Previously certificated -mobile
manufactured homes.

SecTION 44. 101.9222 (1) td3) and (5) (a) (intro.)
and(b) of the statutes, as created18p9 Wsconsin Act
9, are amended to read:

101.92221) In thissection, “previously certificated
mobile manufacturedhome” means a-mobilmanufae

turedhome for which a certificate of title has been issued

by the department of transportatipror to July 1, 2000.
(2) Sections 101.9213 to 101.9218 do not apply to
previouslycertificated-mobilananufacturedhome until
oneof the following occurs:
(&) There is a transfer of ownership of the-mobile
manufacturedome.

_8_

1999 Assembly Bill 807

SecTioN 47.101.935 (1), (2) (a) and (d) and (2m) of
the statutes, as fected by1999 Wsconsin Act 9 are
amendedo read:

101.935(1) The department shall license aegu
late-mobilemanufacturedihome parks. The department
may investigatemebile manufacturechome parks and,
with notice, may enter and inspect private property

(2) (@) The department or a village, city @yunty
grantedagent status under p#&e) shall issue permits to
andregulate-mobilenanufacturedhome parks.No per
son,state or local government who has beén issued a
permit under this subsection may conduct, maintain,
manageor operate a-mobilmanufacturedhome park.

(d) A permit may not be issued under this subsection

(b) The department of commerce issues a certificate until all applicable fees have been paid. If the payment

of title of the-mobilemanufacturethome under thishap
ter.

is by check or other draft drawn upon an account contain
ing insuficient funds, the permit applicant shallithin

(3) If the department is not satisfied that there are no 15 days after receipt of notice from the department of the

undisclosed security interests, created before
July 1, 2000, in a previously certificated—meobile
manufacturechome, the department shall, unld¢he
applicantfulfills the requirements of s. 101.9219 (3),
issue a distinctive certificateof title of the -mobile
manufacturedhome containing the legend “This-maobile
manufacturechome may be subjetd an undisclosed
security interest” andany other information that the
departmenprescribes.

(5) (a) (intro.) If a security interest ineviously
certificated mobile manufacturedhome is perfected
under any other applicable law of this state on
July 1, 2000the security interest continues perfected:

(b) If a securityinterest in a previously certificated
mobile manufacturethome was created, but was unper
fected,under any other applicable law of this state on
July 1, 2000jt may be perfected under péa), butsuch
perfectiondates only from the date of the department’
receiptof the certificate.

SecTion 45. 101.93 of the statutds amended to
read:

101.93 Departmental powers andduties. (1) The
departmenshall adopt rules relating to plumbing in the
designand construction ofmanufactured homes-and
mobile-homes The rules shall be consistent with s.
101.94(1) to (3) and shall be reviewed annually

(2) The departmenshall establish qualification
requirementdor and shall certify persons to perform
inspections of the plumbingystems in manufactured
homesand-mobile-homes

(3) The department shall review plans and speeifica
tionsfor approval of plumbing systemsnmmanufactured
homesand-mobile-homes

SecTioN 46. 101.935 (title) of the statutes, as
affectedby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

101.935 (title) Maobile Manufactured home park
regulation.

insufficiency, pay by cashiés check or othecertified
draft, money order or cash the fees to the department, late
feesand processing ctges that are specified by rules
promulgatedby the department. If the permit applicant
fails to pay all applicable feekate fees and the process
ing chages within 15days after the applicant receives
notice of the insuficiency, the permit is void. In an
appealconcerning voiding of a permiinder this para
graph,theburden is on the permit applicant to show that
the entire applicable fees, late fees and processing
chargeshave been paid. During aappeal process con
cerning a payment dispute, operation of the—mobile
manufacturedhomepark in question is considered to be
operationwithout a permit.

(2m) (a) Thedepartment shall inspect -a—maobile
manufacturechome park in the following situations:

1. Upon completion of the construction of-a-mobile
manufacturedhome park.

2. Whenever a-mobilenanufacturechome park is
modified,as defined by the department by rule.

3. Wheneverthe department receives a complaint
abouta-mobilemanufacturedhome park

(b) The department mawith notice, inspect a
mobile manufacturechome park whenever the depart
mentdetermines an inspection is appropriate.

SecTion 48. 101.94 (3), (4) (intro.), (a) an(b)
(intro.) and 1. to 3. and (5) of the statutes are amended to
read:

101.94(3) Eachmanufactured home-er-mobile-home
manufactureshall submit to the department typical €on
structionplansand specifications for revievirhe depast
mentshall, by its own inspectors whether inside or out
side this state, perform sfifient inspections of
manufacturing premises and manufactured units to
ensurecompliance with this sectionThe department
may contract for inspection services, as provided in sub.
(4), for inspections outside this state. Each manufactured
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homeor-meobile-homgeupon final assemhblghalldisplay shall forfeit not more than $1,00fbr each violation.
alabel which shall be prescribed by and be available only Eachviolation of this subchapter constitutes a separate
from the department, or similar agency of other states violation with respect to each manufactured hoere
where units are manufactured, providing reciprocal mobilehomeor with respect to each failure or refusal
agreementshave been executed and arefeetive allow or perform an act required by this subchapter
betweerthis state and such other states indicating that theexcept the maximum forfeiture under this subsection
manufacturechome-or-mobile-hommeets the require  maynot exceed $1,000,000 for a related series of viola
mentsof-ss.-101.90-to-101.9Bis subchaptenr the appi tions occurring within one year of the first violation.
cablelaws ofthe state with which a reciprocal agreement SecTioN 51. 101.95 of the statutds amended to
hasbeen executed. No manufactured home-or-mobilereag:

homewhich bears such label shall be required by any per 101.95 Manufactured home -and-mobile_home
sonto comply with any building, plumbing, heating or  manufacturers regulated. The department shall by rule
electricalcode or any construction standards othan  prescribethe manner by which a manufacturer shall be

thosepromulgated under this section. licensedfor the manufacture, distribution or selling of
(4) (intro.) The department shall inspect mandfac anufacturedhomes-or-mobile_homés this state.
tured homes-and-mobile-homesanufactured in other SecTioN 52. 101.951 (title)of the statutes, as created

statego be sold or intended to be sahdthis state. For by 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:

such out-of-state inspections, the department may con ~ 191 951 (title) Mobile Manufactured homedeak
tract for 3rd partyinspection by an inspection agency o¢ regulated.

which has been approved by the departm@inie depart Section 53. 101.951 (1) and (6) (n) of the statutes,

_mentshall monit_or inspections condu.ctbyl 3rd pa”y ascreated by999 Wsconsin Act9, are amended to read:
inspectionagencies to ensure the quality of those inspec 101.951(1) No person may engagetire business of

tions. To obtain departmental approval, the inspection selling mobile manufacturediomes to a consumer tar
agencyshallll Sme!t an appl|qat|on t_o the_ department theretail market in this state unless first licengedo so
accompaniedy written materials evidencing that the by the department as provided in this section

agencyis: (6) (n) Having vi )
Lo g violatedanylaw relating to the sale,
(@) Not under the Jurisdiction or control of any distributionor financing of-mebilananufacturethomes.
manufactureor supplier of the manufactured home itleYof th q
bile ! industry SECT|or_\1 54. 1_01.952 (t|t e)f the statutes, as create
by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

th at(bez 21”;;‘3]2 a CTJ?;zsigna”y comlp_el telntige é;ercrglnrle 101.952 (title) Mobile Manufactured home sales
personsregulated.

pliancewith the requirements and standards of this sec
- - ; . SecTion 55. 101.952 (1), (2) (a), (3), (5) arfd) of
tion by having suffcient expertise to do all of the follow the statutes, as created Bp99 Wsconsin Act 9 are

g dedo read:

1. Inspect manufactured homes or mobile hames =~ @Menadedo reaa: .

2. Review manufactured home-or-mobile-hgotens 101.9521) No person may engagetie business of
andspecifications. sellingmobile manufacturethomes to a consumer tr

3. Evaluate manufactured home_ormobileme the retail market in this state without a license therefor
manufacturequality control procedures. from the department. If a-mobil@anufacturechome

(5) No manufactured home-ormobile_homiter dealeracts as a-mobilmanufacturedhome salesperson
oncebeing approved to display the label prescribed shall the dealer shall secure a-mobileanufacturechome
bealtered inany way by a manufacturdactory branch, ~ Salespersonicense in addition to the license for engag
distributor, distributor branch, dealer csalesperson iNg as a-mobilenanufacturedhome dealer

withoutfirst obtaining an approval from tiepartment (2) (@) Applications for a-mebilmanufacturediome

or its authorized agent. salespersonicense and renewals thereof shall be made
SecTION 49. 101.94 (7) of the statutes is amended 10 the department on suébrms as the department pre

read: scribesand furnishes anghall be accompanied by the

101.94(7) The department shall hear and decide peti licensefee required under pdc) or (d). The application
tionsbrought unders€.01.90 to-101.9¢hissubchapter ~ shallinclude the applicarg’social securitpumber In
in themannemprovided under s. 101.02 (6) (e) to (i) and addition, the application shall require such pertinent

(8) for petitions concerning property informationas the department requires.
SecTioN 50. 101.94 (8) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted (3) Every licensee shall carry his or her license when
by 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read: engaged in his or her business and display the same upon

101.94(8) (a) Except as provided in péc), a person  request.The license shall name his or her emplpged,
who violates this subchaptea rule promulgated under in case of a change of employiie-mebilenmanufactured
this subchapter or an order issued under this subchaptehome salesperson shall immediately mail his or her
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license to the department, whickhall endorse that themebilemanufacturethome to the condition in which
changeon the license without chge. it was warranted except for reasonable wear and tear

(5) The provision of s. 218.01 (3) relating to the suchfailure shall be considered a violation of the war
denial, suspension and revocation afmotor vehicle  ranty and the —-mobilemanufacturedhome shall be
salespersonicense shall apply to the denial, suspension restoredo the condition in which it was warranted to be
andrevocation of a-mebilenanufacturethome salesper  atthe time of thesale except for reasonable wear and tear
son'slicense sdar as applicable, except that such provi at no cost to the purchaser or the purchasassignee
siondoes not apply to the denial, suspension or revoca notwithstandingthat the additional repair magccur
tion of a license under s. 101.02 (21) (b). afterthe expiration of the warranty period.

(6) The provisions of s. 218.01 (3) (g) and bl (d) That if during any period of time afteotification
apply to this section;-mebilenanufacturehome sales  of 3 defect the-mobilmanufacturediome is uninhabit
practicesand the regulation of-mebilenanufactured  aple,as defined by rule of the department, that peofod

homesalespersons, as far as applicable. time shall not be considered part of the one-year war
9, are amended to read: apply to the manufacturer tfie -mebilemanufactured

101.953(1) (intro.) A one-year written warranty is  homeas well as téhe-mobilemanufacturediome dealer

requiredfor every new-mobilgnanufacturediome sold, \yhq sells or leases the-mebiteanufacturediome tathe
or leased to anotheby a-mobilemanufacturechome  onsymerand shall be in addition to any other rights and

manufacturer,mobile manufacturednome dealer or  ,jjjegesthat the consumer may have under any instru
mobilemanufacturediome salespersonihis state, and ey or Jaw The waiver of any remedies under any law
for every ”?Wm@b”wmome sold by any  andthe waiver exclusion, modification or limitation of
persorw'ho induces a res@ent .Of the stgte to enter into t.heanywarranty express or implied, including the implied
transactiorby personal solicitation in this state or by mail warrantyof merchantability and fitnedsr a particular

or telephone solicitation directed to the particular-con . L : :
A r is expressly prohibited. An h waiver i
sumerin this state. The warranty shall state all of the fol \r/)gié)ose,s expressly prohibited y such waiver 1s

lowing: & mobil
(a) That the-mebilenanufacturethome meets those () T_he transfer =manufacturethome fro”_‘

. o . onemobile manufacturedhome owner to another during
standards prescribed by law or administrative rule of the theeflective period of the warranty does not terminate the
departmentof administrationor of the department of warranty anF()j subseque bilmanufacturechome
commercewhich are in déct at the time of the manufac ' . ST

Wil : I u ownersshall be entitled to the full protection of thar

ture of the-mobilemanufacturedhome. . ; ) .
(b) That the-mebilenanufacturediome is free from rantyfor the duration of the warranty period as if the-orig
i inal mobile manufacturechome owner had not trans

defectsn material andvorkmanship and is reasonably fit ,

for human habitation if it receives reasonable care andferredthemebnwmome.

maintenancas defined by rule of the department. SecTion 57. 101.954 ofthe statutes, as created by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

(c) 1. That the-mobilenanufacturethome manufac .

turer and-mebilemanufacturechome dealer shall take 101.954 Sale or lease of used-mobilmanufac

corrective action for defectswhich become evident ~tured homes. In the sale or lease of any used-mobile

within one year from the delivery date and as to which the Manufacturediome, the sales invoice or lease agreement

mobile manufacturedhome owner has given notice to the Shallcontain the point of manufacture of the used-mobile

manufactureor dealer not later than one year and 10 days Manufacturechome, the name of the manufacturer and

afterthe delivery date and at the address set forth in thethename and address of the previous-mobile-honreer

warranty; and that the -mobilemanufacturedhome  Of the manufactured home

manufacturerand -mebile manufacturedhome dealer SEcTIoN 58.101.955(1) of the statutes, as created by

shall make the appropriate adjustments and repairs,1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

within 30 days after notification of the defect, at the site ~ 101.955(1) The importation of a-mebilmanufae

of the-mobilemanufacturedome without chaye to the ~ tured home for sale irthis state by an out-of-state

mobile manufacturedhome owner If the maobile manufactureis consideredn irrevocable appointment

manufacturechome dealer makes the adjustment, the by that manufacturer dhe department of financial insti

mobile manufacturedhome manufacturer shall fully tutions to be that manufacturetrue and lawfuhttorney

reimbursethe dealer uponwhom maybe served all legal processes in any
2. If a repairreplacement, substitution or alteration actionor proceeding againsuch manufacturer arising

is made under the warranty aibis discovered, before or  out of the importation of such-mebilmanufactured

after expiration of the warranty period, that the repair homeinto this state.

replacement, substitution or alteration has not restored  Section 59. 101.96 of the statutes is repealed.
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SecTioN 60. 101.965(3) of the statutes, as created by SecTIoN 68. 196.01(3s) of the statutes, as created by
1999Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read: 1997Wisconsin Act 229is amended to read:

101.9653) Nothing in this subchapter prohibits the 196.01(3s) “Mobile home park occupant” means a
bringing of a civil action againstraebilemanufactured  personwho rents or owns a mobile home-or-manufac
homemanufacturermebile manufacturechomedealer turedhomein a mobile home park.

or mobile manufacturedhome salesperson by an SecTION 69. 196.26 (1m)of the statutes, asfatted
aggrievedconsumerlf judgment is rendered for the con by 1997 Wsconsin Act 229is amended to read:
sumer based on an act or omissidly the -mebile 196.26(1m) COMPLAINT AND INVESTIGATION. If any

manufacturedhome manufacturemebilemanufactured  mercantile,agricultural ormanufacturing societyoody
homedealeror mobilemanufacturediome salesperson, politic, municipal oganization 025 persons file a com
which constituted a violation of this subchaptére plaint specified in sub. (1) (a) 1. against a public utility
plaintiff shall recover actual and proper attorney fees in or if the commission terminates a proceeding on a-com
additionto costs otherwise recoverable. plaintunder s. 196.199 (3) (a) 1m. b., or if a person files
Section 61. 138.056 (1) (b) of the statuteas 3 complaint specified in sub. (1) (a) 3., the commission,
affectedby 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:  jith or without notice, may investigate the complaint

138.056(1) (b) “Dwelling” includes a cooperative  nderthis section as it deems necessaliythe mobile
me;-as-defined-in-s.-101.
housingunitand a mobile home, 1.91 home park occupants of 25% of thetal number of

(2e) . manufacturedhomes-omobile homes im mobile home
SECTION 62_- 138.056 (1) (bm) othe statutes is oy or the mobile home park occupants of 25 manufac
createdo read: tured-homes-omobile homes in a mobile home park,

138.056(1) (bm) “Mobile home”means a vehicle
designedo be towed as a single unit or in sections upon
a highway by amotor vehicle and equipped and used, or
intendedto be used, primarily for human habitation, with
walls of rigid uncollapsible construction. “Mobileme”
includes the mobile home structure, including the plumb
ing, heating and electrical systems and all appliances an
all other equipment carrying a manufactigevarranty

SecTioN 63. 138.056 (1) (c) of the statutes, as
affectedby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:

138.056(1) (c) “Mobile home transaction” means a
consumecredit sale, as defined in s. 421.30), of or

whicheveris less, files a complaint against a mobile
homepark contractor or mobile home park operatos
commissionwith or without notice, may investigate the
complaintas it deems necessaryhe commission may
notissue an order based on an investigation under this
dsubsectiorwithout a public hearing.

SecTioN 70. 196.85(29) of the statutes, as created by
1997Wisconsin Act 229is amended to read:

196.85(2g) The commission shall annuallyithin
90 days after the commencement of each fiscal,year
assessagainst mobile home park operators the total

aconsumer loan, as defined in s. 421.301 (4€gured ar_nogntappropriated under s, 2.0'155 (1) (). The eom
by a first lien or equivalent security interésta mobile missionshall assess each mobile home park operator an

home,as defined in-s. 101.91 (2¢) amountin proportion to the total number afiobile
1 . . i . -
SecTion 64. 138.09 (7) (jm) 1. b. of the statutes, as omesand-manufactured-homiesall mobile home parks

affected byL999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read: ~ Wnedor managed by theobile home park operator on
138.09(7) (jm) 1. b. The loan administration fee is July 1 of the current fiscal year as a fraction of the total
chargedor a consumer loan that is secured primarily by Numberof mobile home rinessl

aninterest in real property or in a mobile home, as defined Mebilehome parks in this state on July 1 of duerent

in s.-101.91 (2€].38.056 (1) (bm) fiscalyear If necessarythe commission shall adjust the
SecTiON 65. 196.01 (3m) of the statutes, @eated ~ amountassessed to correct any incorrect assessment that
by 1997 Wsconsin Act 229is repealed. was made in a prior fiscal yearA mobile home park

SecTioN 66. 196.01 (3n) of the statutessaffected operatorshall pay the assessment within 30 days after the

by 1997 Wsconsin Act 22%nd1999 Wsconsin Act 9 commissiomails the bill to the mobile home park opera
is amended to read: tor. The bill constitutes notice of the assessnant

196.01(3n) “Mobile home” has the meaning given demandor payment. Payments shall be credited to the
in-s.101.91 (2efor “manufactured homeih s. 101.91  theappropriation account under s. 20.155 (1) (i).

2). SecTioN 71. 341.05(26) (a) of the statutes, as created
SecTioN 67.196.01(3p) of the statutes, as created by by 1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:
1997Wisconsin Act 229is amended to read: 341.05(26) (a) Is-a-mobile-home as-defined-in s.

196.01(3p) “Mobile home park” means any tract of 101.91{2e}—era manufactured home, defined in s.
land containing 2 or more individual plots of land that are 101.91(2).
rentedor offered for rent for the accommodation of a SEcTION 72. 422.201 (12m) of the statutes, as
mobile home-er-manufactured-home affectedby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:
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422.201(12m) This section does not apply to eon affected by1999 Wsconsin Act 9is amended to read:
sumercredit sales of or consumer loans secured by a first  422.4132g) (intro.) In any consumer credit transac
lien on or equivalent security interest in mobile homes astion in which the collateral is a motor vehicle as defined
definedin s.-101.91(2€)38.056 (1) (bm)if the sales or  in s. 340.01 (35), a trailer as defined i1340.01 (71), a
loansare made on or after November 1, 1981. snowmobileas defined in s. 340.01 (58a&),boat as

SecTION 73. 422.209 (1m) (a) 2. of the statutes, as definedin s. 30.50 (2), an aircraft as defined in11.002
affectedby 1999 Wisconsin Act 9is amended to read:  (3), or a mobile home as defined in-s-101.91 {38.056

422.2091m) (a) 2. The loan administration fee is for (1) (bm), a writing evidencing the transaction mary-
aconsumer loan that secured primarily by an interest  vide for the creditois recoveryof all of the following
in real property or in a mobileome, as defined in s. expensesf the expenses are reasonable and bona fide:

101.91(2e)138.056 (1) (bm) SecTioN 75.Effective date.
SecTION 74. 422.413 (29) (intro.) of the statutes, as (1) This act takes f&fct on July 1, 2000.



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1999/9
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1999/9

